

No. 17-647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARIE KNICK, *Petitioner*,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, NFIB SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND BEACON CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center
1201 F. Street, N.W.,
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048
karen.harned@nfib.org
luke.wake@nfib.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Meggan DeWitt
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org
mdewitt@cato.org

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Kimberly S. Hermann
Southeastern Legal
Foundation
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marrietta, GA 30062
(707) 977-2131
shannon@southeasternlegal.org

Braden Boucek
Beacon Center of
Tennessee
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN
(615) 383-6431
braden@beacontn.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE-LITIGATION REQUIREMENT MUST BE ABANDONED	4
A. The State-Litigation Requirement Often Prevents Judicial Review of State- and Local-Government Takings	5
B. Defendants Can Exploit the State-Remedies Rule to Deny Property Owners Both State and Federal Judicial Forums	7
II. THERE IS NO DOCTRINAL BASIS FOR THE STATE-REMEDIES RULE.....	10
A. <i>Williamson County</i> Pronounced a New and Unfounded Ripeness Rule for Takings Claims.....	10
B. The Fourteenth Amendment and § 1983 Conferred Federal Protections for Property Rights—including the Right to a Federal Judicial Forum—on the Same Terms as Other Fundamental Rights.	13
C. Federal Judicial Review of Federal Constitutional Claims Is Vital to the Uniform Protection of Fundamental Rights ..	16

D. The State-Litigation Rule Unjustifiably Consigns Takings Clause Claims to Second- Class Status when Compared with Other Fundamental Rights	18
1. Federal court consideration of Takings Clause claims is no more “premature” than their consideration of other constitutional claims.	20
2. State courts have no greater expertise with Takings Clause claims than with numerous other constitutional claims that federal courts routinely hear.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
8679 <i>Trout, LLC v. N. Tahoe Pub. Utils. Dist.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01569-MCE-EFB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93303, (E.D. Cal., Sept. 8, 2010).....	9
<i>B. Willis, C.P.A., Inc. v. BNSF Ry. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	11
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	22
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 54 (1954).....	18
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	12-13
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	8
<i>Del-Prarier Stock Farm, Inc. v. Cnty. of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	5
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Indianapolis</i> , 103 U.S. 599 (1880).....	12
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	9

<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	9
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11, 18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	15
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 13 S. Ct. 37 (1893)	12
<i>Ohad Assocs., LLC v. Twp. Of Marlboro</i> , Civil No. 10-2183 (AET), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8414 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2011)	9
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	12
<i>Rau v. City of Garden Plain</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Kan. 1999).....	9
<i>Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009)	5-6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>San Remo Hotel v. San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Service</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2003)	10
<i>Shelly v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	14
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	15
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10-11
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yamagowa v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	9

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	14
Harold Hyman & William Wiecek, <i>Equal Justice Under Law: Constitutional Development, 1835-75</i> , (1982)	14
Ilya Somin, <i>Federalism and Property Rights</i> , 2011 U. Chi. Legal Forum 1	21
Ilya Somin, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment and the Problem of Judicial Takings</i> , 6 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 92 (2011)	15, 17, 18, 22
Ilya Somin, <i>The Civil Rights Implications of Eminent Domain Abuse, Testimony before the U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights</i> (Aug. 12, 2011)	14

J. David Breemer, <i>The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts’ “Prudential” Answer to Williamson County’s Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement</i> , 30 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 319 (2014).....	9
John D. Echeverria, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment: Why the Judiciary is Different</i> , 35 <i>Vt. L. Rev.</i> 475 (2010).....	12
Kirk Emerson & Charles R. Wise, <i>Statutory Approaches to Regulatory Takings: State Property Rights Legislation Issues and Implications for Public Admin.</i> , 57 <i>Pub. Admin. Rev.</i> 411 (1997)	17
Mark A. Graber, <i>Transforming Free Speech: The Ambiguous Legacy of Civil Libertarianism</i> (1991).....	14
Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can’t Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 <i>Urb. Law.</i> 671 (2004).....	7
Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 57, (1999).....	13
Sir William Blackstone, 1 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries On The Laws of England</i> (Oxford, Clarendon Press 1765-1769).....	10
William Maker, Jr., <i>What Do Grapes and Federal Lawsuits Have in Common? Both Must Be Ripe</i> , 74 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 819 (2010–2011).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738..... 6
